

No. 14-571

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MICHIGAN,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Kristin M. Heyse
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	4
A. The history of marriage in Michigan	4
B. The plaintiffs.....	5
C. District-court proceedings	5
D. The Sixth Circuit’s decision.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition	12
I. The circuits are split on whether States may define marriage as only between a man and a woman without violating the Fourteenth Amendment.	12
II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision was correct.....	18
A. Same-sex marriage does not qualify as a fundamental right under this Court’s test because it is not deeply rooted in our Nation’s history.....	18
B. As <i>Windsor</i> reaffirmed, marriage is an issue left to voters at the state level.	21
C. Rational-basis review protects the democratic process by deferring to voters...	24
D. The definition of marriage that has existed for centuries is not irrational or based on animus.....	26

1. Michigan voters could rationally have concluded that it is beneficial for children to be raised by both a mom and a dad.....	27
2. It is rational to promote marriage in the setting where children biologically come from—the union of a man and a woman.	29
3. Citizens of a State might not have wished to alter a central building block of society without knowing more about its long-term impact.....	30
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 1 (2006)	30
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	8, 11
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	28
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	28
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	22
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	23
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2009)	13, 30
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	25
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	25, 27, 31
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , No. 13A687 (U.S. Jan. 6, 2014)	7

<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	19, 29
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	15, 16
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 4977682 (9th Cir. 2014) ...	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	11, 27
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	8
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	30
<i>Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960)	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	16
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	passim
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	14, 26

<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	passim

Statutes

1 <i>Laws of the Territory of Michigan</i> (W.S. George & Co. 1871)	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88352, 78 Stat. 241.....	20
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 551.1.....	4
MICH. REV. STAT. 1846, Ch. 83, § 9	4

Other Authorities

JOSEPH H. BEALE ET AL., <i>Marriage and the Domicil</i> , 44 Harv. L. Rev. 501 (1931)	4
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

MICH. CONST. art. I, § 25.....	5
U.S. CONST. amends. I	21
U.S. CONST. amends. IV	21
U.S. CONST. amends. V	21
U.S. CONST. amends. VI	21
U.S. CONST. amends. VIII	21

U.S. CONST. amends. XIII	21
U.S. CONST. amend XIV.....	passim
U.S. CONST. amend XIV, § 1	12, 13, 25
U.S. CONST. amends. XV	21
U.S. CONST. amends. XIX.....	21
